viruses
Article
Molecular Epidemiology of HIV-1 Subtype G in the
Russian Federation
Anastasia Murzakova 1,* , Dmitry Kireev 1, Pavel Baryshev 1, Alexey Lopatukhin 1 ,
Ekaterina Serova 2, Andrey Shemshura 3 , Sergey Saukhat 4 , Dmitry Kolpakov 5,
Anna Matuzkova 5, Alexander Suladze 5 , Marina Nosik 6, Vladimir Eremin 7,
German Shipulin 8 and Vadim Pokrovsky 1,9

samples were obtained between 2010 and 2015. There were no epidemiological links between these
8 patients according to the epidemiological investigations (Table 1).
All samples were positive for HIV-1 subtype G according to pol region subtyping.
Viruses 2019, 11, 348 5 of 13
The phylogenetic tree was inferred by the ML method. Sixty-three sequences from other countries
from the Los Alamos database were combined with the 11 sequences previously described. The final
length of the analysed fragment was 8616 bp (according to HXB2, positions 796-9412).
Table 1. Characteristics of the Russian patients for whom near full-length genome sequences
were obtained.
Patient ID Sample Gender Route of Infection Date of First Positive
Immune Blot
Date of
Collection
Accession
Number
1 RU.1989.MF614605 male nosocomial outbreak 1989 1989 MF614605
2a RU.2012.MF614606 male nosocomial outbreak 1990 2012 MF614606
2b RU.2014.MF614607 male nosocomial outbreak 1990 2014 MF614607
3 RU.2014.MF614608 male unknown 2014 2014 MF614608
4 RU.2014.MF614609 male unknown 2014 2014 MF614609
5 RU.2015.MF614610 male sexual contact unknown 2015 MF614610
6 RU.2015.MF614611 male unknown 2010 2015 MF614611
7 RU.2015.MF614612 male unknown 2014 2015 MF614612
8 RU.2016.MF614613 male sexual contact 2010 2016 MF614613
9 RU.2016.MF614614 unknown unknown unknown 2016 MF614614
10 RU.2015.MF614615 male unknown 2015 2015 MF614615Viruses 2019, 11, x 6 of 14
Figure 1. ML tree (500 bootstrap replicates) of HIV-1 subtype G sequences with a length of more than
8000 bp. The green circles indicate the sequences from the patients of the Russian nosocomial
outbreak. The red circle indicates the sequence from the Democratic Republic of the Congo. The blue
circles indicate the sequences of the infected patients from Russia who were diagnosed after 2010. The